## CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

May 17, 2022

Agenda Item: 7.1

Subject: Approval of Amendment to CBO Master Renewal between Alameda County

Social Services Agenda and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District,

**Economic Development** 

<u>Background</u>: Alameda County Social Services Agency's Department of Children and Family Services has had a Master Contract with Chabot-Las Positas Community College District's Economic Development department to provide training to people serving Alameda County's children in out of home placement since 2002.

As with previous contracts, the district will partner with community-based organizations that serve foster and adoptive care children to provide required staff training. Subcontractors will include: A Better Way; Alternative Family Services; Catholic Charities; East Bay Agency for Children; Family Paths; First Place for Youth; Fred Finch Youth Center; Lincoln; Seneca Family of Agencies; Side by Side; UCSF Benioff Children's Hospital, Oakland; WestCoast Children's Clinic; and outside vendors as needed. Additionally, Alameda County's Social Services Agency will utilize this resource for their employees' training.

This contract is in the amount of \$6,000,000 for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023. The master contract was established in April 2002, and the most recent prior renewal was on May 18, 2021.

<u>Recommended Action</u>: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed Amendment to CBO Master Renewal between Alameda County Social Services Agenda and Chabot-Las Positas Community College District, Economic Development, in the amount of \$6,000,000 for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023. It is further recommended that the Board authorizes the Vice Chancellor of Business Services to execute the contract on behalf of the district.

Submitted: Theresa F. Rowland/Date	Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date	
APPROVED	_ DISAPPROVED	TABLED